market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates.

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and

cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce losses in the event that unexpected

movements arise. The Bank’s asset and Liability Committee (aLCo) sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing

that may be undertaken, which is monitored regularly by the Bank. The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to interest

rate risks. It includes the Bank’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or

maturity dates. The Bank does not bear an interest rate risk on off balance sheet items.

interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate risk sensitivity of the net mismatch between interest bearing assets and liabilities up to 12 months is summarised

in the table below. This assumes a 1% adverse movement in interest rates over the period (amounts in TZs million).

tzs usD euro gbp total

as at 31 December 2010

assets

Cash and balances with  Bank of Tanzania 376,516 21,701 880 130 399,227

Placements with other banks 128,518 20,850 2,171 767 152,306

government securities held to maturity 633,964 - - - 633,964

Loans and advances to customers 828,994 28,791 - - 857,785

Other assets 5,284 - - - 5,284

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,973,276   71,342   3,051 897 2,048,566

liabilities

Deposits from customers 1,772,536 39,799 308 4 1,812,647

Deposits from banks 29,442 - - - 29,442

Other liabilities 34,472 - - - 34,472

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,836,450 39,799 308 4 1,876,561

Net on-balance sheet financial position 136,826   31,544   2,743 893 172,005

Off balance sheet position:
Credit commitments 71,227 941 - - 72,168

up to 1 month
tzs millions

1 - 3 months
tzs millions

3 - 12 months
tzs millions

1 - 5 years
tzs millions

over 5 years
tzs millions

non-interest
bearing

tzs millions

total
tzs millions

as at 31 December 2010

assets

Cash and central banks balances - - - - - 399,227 399,227

government securities held to maturity 59,461 163,625 360,179 11,399 57,114 - 633,963

Placements with other banks 90,150 - 15,000 - - 47,156 152,306

Loans and advances to customers 11,941 9,999 229,289 602,255 4,302 - 857,785

Other assets - - - - - 5,284 5,284

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 161,552 173,624 604,468 613,654 61,416 451,667 2,048,566

liabilities

Deposits from customers 114,681 114,047 252,968 82,030 - 1,248,920 1,812,647

Other borrowed funds 14,682 - 14,760 - - - 29,442

Other liabilities - - - - - 34,472 34,472

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 129,363 114,047 267,728 82,030 - 1,283,392 1,876,561

TOTAL INTEREST REPRICING GAP 32,189 59,577 336,740 531,624 61,416 (831,725) 172,005

as at 31 December 2009

Total financial assets 35,112  147,518  481,988 465,867  27,225 375,851 1,533,561

Total financial liabilities 225,078 352,466 429,331  452,427 - 17,792 1,477,094

Total interest repricing gap  (189,966) (204,948) 52,657 13,440  27,225 358,059 56,467

tzs usD euro gbp total

as at 31 December 2009

assets

Cash and balances with  Bank of Tanzania 329,040 3,341 924 75 333,380

Placements with other banks 59,740 31,813 4,360 247 96,160

government securities held to maturity 523,084 - - - 523,084

Loans and advances to customers 672,568 12 - - 672,568

Other assets 8,128 82 74 73 8,357

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,592,560 35,248 5,358 395 1,633,562

liabilities

Deposits from customers 1,431,840 26,991 560 7 1,459,398

Deposits from banks - - - - -

Other liabilities 14,124 3,539 27 6 17,696

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,445,964 30,530 587 13 1,477,094

Net on-balance sheet financial position 163,298 4,717 4,791 384 173,189

Off balance sheet position:
Credit commitments 53,887 3,230 38 8 57,162

Concentrations of currency risk - on - and off - balance sheet financial instruments:

national microfinance bank plc
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

national microfinance bank plc
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

NMB Annual Report 201072 NMB Annual Report 2010 73

NOTES (CONTINUED) NOTES (CONTINUED)

up to 1 month 1-3 months 3-12  months over 1 year total

as at 31 December 2010

liabilities

Deposits from customers 277,315 435,698 525,212 574,422 1,812,647

Deposits from banks 14,682 - 14,760 - 29,442

Other liabilities 34,472 - - - 34,472

TOTAL LIABILITIES 326,469 435,698 539,972 574,422 1,876,561

TOTAL ASSETS 638,067 173,624 604,468 632,407 2,048,566

funDing gap 311,598 (262,073) (64,496) 57,985 172,005

as at 31 December 2009

liabilities

Deposits from customers 225,154 352,466 429,331 452,427 1,459,398

Other liabilities 17,696 - - - 1,665,403

TOTAL LIABILITIES 242,851 352,466 429,331 452,427 1,477,094

TOTAL ASSETS 542,805 147,518 481,988 465,867 1,665,403

funDing gap 299,954 (204,948) 52,657 13,440 161,103

3.3 liQuiDity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall

due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the failure to meet obligations to repay depositors

and fulfil commitments to lend.

3.3.1 liquidity risk management process

The Bank’s liquidity management process, as carried out within the Bank and monitored by the Bank’s asset and Liability

Committee (aLCo), includes:

• Day-to-day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that requirements can be met. These include